## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

### **RESOLVES**

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth
Legislature

1929

CHAP. 49

#### Chapter 46.

Resolve, in Favor of C. J. Thomas, Compensating Him for the Loss of a Cow.

C. J. Thomas, payment of claim. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars to be paid to C. J. Thomas to compensate him for a cow which was condemned and killed by the state for alleged tuberculosis.

Approved March 21, 1929.

### Chapter 47.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Expenses of the Electoral College.

Electoral college, appropriation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of two hundred and seventy-one dollars to defray the expenses of the electoral college for the state of Maine which convened at Augusta on the second day of January, nineteen hundred and twenty-nine.

Approved March 23, 1929.

### Chapter 48.

Resolve, Providing for a State Pension for Mabel Paul Ferrow of Belfast.

Mabel Paul Ferrow, state pension. Resolved: That there be and hereby is granted to Mabel Paul Ferrow a teacher's retirement pension of two hundred and fifty dollars annually as provided by law for teachers who have made teaching their life work for twenty-five years, and that the commissioner of education be authorized to grant said pension quarterly as is customary for teachers who are retired under the provision of the law.

Approved March 23, 1929.

### Chapter 49.

Resolve, Appropriating Money to Restore the Early Records in the Office of the Register of Deeds for York County.

York county, restoration of early records, appropriation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of nine hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine and nineteen hundred and thirty for repairing and rebinding the early records in the office of the register of deeds for the county of York, and nine hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and thirty and nineteen hundred and thirty-one for continuance of the same work.

Approved March 23, 1929.